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FEC # 21-278 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
In Re:   Shelby Green 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-278 

 
TO:  Shelby Green 
 Post Office Box 5651 
 Tallahassee, FL 32314 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARINGS (IH)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 14, 2023 at 8:30 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 402 South Monroe Street, 12 HOB, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early 
to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
October 31, 2023 



NOH 
FEC # 21-278 

Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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Stephanie Cunningham

From: S Green <sbsllc2017@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 17, 2023 5:06 PM
To: Stephanie Cunningham
Subject: Re: FEC Cases
Attachments: FinAffiAug 17, 2023  Doc 2.pdf

Please see my financial affidavit attached. 
 
Thank you. 
 
On Thu, Aug 17, 2023 at 10:20 AM S Green <sbsllc2017@gmail.com> wrote: 
Thank you.  I will get this taken care of today. 
 
On Tue, Aug 15, 2023 at 4:05 PM Stephanie Cunningham <Stephanie.Cunningham@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

Ms. Green: 

  

Your cases have been continued to the November meeting. I have attached a copy of my prior email regarding the 
Affidavit of Financial Support for your review. 

  

Congratulations on your little one. 

  

Stephanie J. Cunningham 

General Counsel 

Florida Elections Commission 

107 W. Gaines Street 

Collins Building, Suite 224 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 

stephanie.cunningham@myfloridalegal.com 

(850) 922‐4539 

(850) 921‐0783 fax 

www.fec.state.fl.us 











NOH 
FEC # 21-278 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
In Re:   Shelby Green 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-278 

 
TO:  Shelby Green 
 PO Box 5651 
 Tallahassee, FL 32314-5651 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 15, 2023 at 8:30 a.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Virtual Meeting via GoTo Webinar: 

WEB PARTICIPATION:  https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4391393799096818270 
AUDIO PARTICIPATION: 1 877 309 2074    ATTENDEE ACCESS CODE: 424-284-031 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
August 1, 2023 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4391393799096818270
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.









NOH 
FEC # 21-278 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
In Re:   Shelby Green 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-278 

TO:  Shelby Green 
 PO Box 5651 
 Tallahassee, FL 32314-5651 

Division of Elections 
500 South Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 16, 2023 at 8:30, or as soon thereafter as 
the parties can be heard, at the following location: Join Zoom Meeting: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZMpdumuqTsqGt1MNuvpQBOl5XPapAI_9zfC  

Audio Participation:   Meeting ID:     Passcode: 
Dial: 1 301 715 8592   874 1067 0009    772737 

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the meeting. 
 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
May 2, 2023 

https://us06web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZMpdumuqTsqGt1MNuvpQBOl5XPapAI_9zfC
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Late-Reported Financial Activity 

Case Number:  FEC 21-278  Respondent:  Shelby Green 
Respondent’s Atty:  N/A 

Division of Elections (Division) 
Referral Filed:  March 17, 2021 

Respondent Type:  Treasurer for Candidate 
 
 

Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes, a treasurer for a candidate or political 
committee certified campaign treasurer report(s) as 
true, correct, and complete when they were not, and 
falsely reported or deliberately failed to include all 
information required by Chapter 106, F.S., in 
campaign treasurer report(s). 

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  Respondent was the appointed campaign treasurer for Allison Tant, a 2020 candidate for State 
Representative, District 9.  The Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository 
(DS-DE 9) appointing Respondent was filed on January 10, 2019.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1. 

2.  On January 11, 2019, the Division sent Respondent a letter acknowledging Respondent’s appointment 
as the campaign treasurer for Allison Tant’s campaign.  The letter advised Respondent that all of the Division’s 
publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the 
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates. The letter further advised 
that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election 
laws. To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 2.  To review the 2020 Calendar of Reporting Dates, 
refer to Exhibit 3.  

II.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

3.   I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one 
or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, and falsely reporting 
or deliberately failing to include information in one or more campaign treasurer report(s).  

4.   Specifically, the referral alleged Respondent filed one or more original campaign treasurer report(s) 
on or before the due date(s) that did not include certain financial transactions, which Respondent added to 
amended report(s) filed after the due date(s). The referral was only concerned with certain specified total 
contribution(s) and/or expenditure(s) added to amended report(s) and essentially alleged that by adding this 
activity to amended report(s) filed after the due date(s), Respondent demonstrated that she failed to report those 
transactions by the designated due date(s).  The report at issue is: 2021 TR (Termination Report).  To review the 
filing history, refer to Exhibit 4. 

5. The 2021 TR was due on February 1, 2021.  Respondent filed it on February 1, 2021.  By filing the 
report, Respondent certified that it was true, correct, and complete.  The report showed no monetary contributions, 
no in-kind contributions, and seven monetary expenditures in the total amount of $3,791.04.  To review the 2021 
TR, refer to Exhibit 5. To review Division records evidencing when the activity referenced in this paragraph was 
filed on the original report, refer to Exhibit 6, page 1. 
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6.  On February 4, 2021, which was three days after the due date for the report, Respondent filed an 
amended 2021 TR adding 37 monetary expenditures in the total amount of $67,239.04.  To review the 2021 TR, 
refer to Exhibit 5.  To review Division records evidencing when the activity referenced in this paragraph was 
filed on the amended report, refer to Exhibit 6, pages 2-5. To review the applicable bank records, refer to Exhibit 
7.1 

7. On October 5, 2022, the Florida Elections Commission received a written response from Respondent, 
who stated that she served as treasurer for many candidates and committees during the past two election cycles.  
Respondent stated that she learned the EFS but was not well-versed with the election statutes and did not readily 
know the frequency and periodic quickening of reporting dates. Respondent explained that it became apparent 
she needed assistance, but the help she received was not constant and, “tapered off when I needed it the most,” 
such as during pre-election weekly reporting and when termination reports were due.  She added that it was not 
uncommon for candidates and committees to send her large batches of check images at the last minute, which 
prevented her from completing and filing reports timely and accurately.  Respondent summarized the following 
factors that contributed to her amending reports after the due date to disclose sometimes large amounts of 
additional activity:  lack of thorough knowledge of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; lack of consistent and continued 
help with reports; lack of awareness of often high-volume financial activity until the last minute; and lack of 
preparation for quickened reporting dates.  Respondent concluded by stating she has, “learned that these lessons 
come at a high price.”  To review Respondent’s response, refer to Exhibit 8. 

8.  I called Respondent and interviewed her on two occasions in order to provide her an opportunity to 
respond to the referral.  Respondent stated that she has never run for public office, though she has served as 
treasurer for several candidates and political committees.  Respondent stated that she had not read Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes, and that while she had not read the entire Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, she 
referred to it if she had any questions.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3. 

9.  When asked if she was aware that all financial activity should be included on the original report, 
Respondent answered affirmatively.  However, she added that it was her understanding that the campaign would 
be assessed a fine if a report was late, but that it was alright to amend a report if the original had been timely 
filed.  Respondent stated she would input as much information as possible before filing the original report and 
would file an amended report to include information not on the original.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 
9. interviews 1 and 3. 

10.  Respondent explained that she initially had several people working with her to enter information into 
EFS, but later the volunteers dropped out, which left her to do everything.  She explained that she became 
overwhelmed by the amount of activity that occurred in each campaign, that in many instances she did not have 
access to campaign accounts, and that sometimes candidates and committees sent her incomplete information 
and/or would not send her information until the day before a report was due.  Respondent indicated that, being 
overwhelmed, she prioritized filing original reports on time.  She explained that she wanted to be transparent, so 
she reported the information she had and added the rest later.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, 
interviews 1 and 3. 

 
THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 
 

 
1 I subpoenaed campaign account records from the designated campaign depository. 
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11.  When asked if she considered resigning as treasurer from some campaigns due to feeling 
overwhelmed, Respondent stated that she thought about it but did not want to leave candidates in a bad situation 
with no one to help them.  However, Respondent indicated that she did not discuss her situation with any of the 
candidates.  Respondent asserted that she has taken the following corrective measures:  reading Chapter 106, 
Florida Statutes; reading the Handbook; hiring an assistant to help her input information; requiring access to 
campaign accounts; and requesting that candidates and committees use Truist as their depository so she can 
monitor the account activity electronically.  To review the the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3. 

SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR:    Date:  February 2, 2023 
 



Inv004 (5/08) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Shelby Green -- FEC 21-278 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 DS DE 9 

Exhibit 2 Acknowledgement Letter 

Exhibit 3 2020 Reporting Dates 

Exhibit 4 Filing History 

Exhibit 5 2021 TR 

Exhibit 6 2021 TR – DPA 

Exhibit 7 Bank Records 

Exhibit 8 Respondent’s Written Response 

Exhibit 9 Phone Log 
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Calendar of Reporting Dates 
for 2020 Candidates  

registered with the Division of Elections 

Report Code Cover Period Due Date 
2019 M12 12/1/19 - 12/31/19 1/10/2020 
2020 M1 1/1/20 - 1/31/20 2/10/2020 
2020 M2 2/1/20 - 2/29/20 3/10/2020 
2020 M3 3/1/20 - 3/31/20 4/10/2020 
2020 M4 4/1/20 - 4/30/20 5/11/2020 
2020 M5 5/1/20 - 5/31/20 6/10/2020 

2020 P1 6/1/20 - 6/12/20 6/19/2020 
2020 P2 6/13/20 – 6/26/20 7/3/2020 
2020 P3 6/27/20 – 7/10/20 7/17/2020 
2020 P4 7/11/20 – 7/17/20 7/24/2020 
2020 P5 7/18/20 – 7/24/20 7/31/2020 
2020 P6 7/25/20 – 7/31/20 8/7/2020 
2020 P7 8/1/20 – 8/13/20 8/14/2020 

2020 G1 8/14/20 – 8/21/20 8/28/2020 
2020 G2 8/22/20 – 9/4/20 9/11/2020 
2020 G3 9/5/20 – 9/18/20 9/25/2020 
2020 G4 9/19/20 – 10/2/20 10/9/2020 
2020 G5 10/3/20 – 10/16/20 10/23/2020 
2020 G6 10/17/20 – 10/29/20 10/30/2020 

Termination Reports 
Report Code Cover Period Due Date 

TR After April Qualifying 7/23/2020 
TR After June Qualifying 9/10/2020 
TR Primary Election 11/16/2020 
TR General Election 2/1/2021 

Exhibit 3  Page 1 of 1
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Allison Tant (2) 74034 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) 6035 Boynton Homestead Tallahassee FL 32312 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 10/30/2020 To 02/01/2021 Report Type: TR 

D Original lfil Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0.00 Monetary Expenditures $51,030.08 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $20,000.00 

Total Monetary $0.00 Total Monetary $71,030.08 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of !!I Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)(' )( 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 3/15/2110:23:12AM Reviewed On: 3/5/21 2:34 pm 
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ID: 74034 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 3 

Name: Allison Tant 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 

Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

1 NGPVAN 
1445 NEW YORK AVE NW STE 200 

10/30/2020 WASHINGTON, DC 20005 

2 SUNTRUST 
303 PEACHTREE ST 

10/30/2020 ATLANTA, GA 30308 

3 NGPVAN 
1445 NEW YORK AVE NW STE 200 

11/02/2020 WASHINGTON, DC 20005 

4 GOOGLE 
1600 AMPHITHEATRE PKWY 

11/02/2020 MOUNTAINVIEW, CA 94043 

5 NGPVAN 
1445 NEW YORK AVE NW STE 200 

11/03/2020 WASHINGTON, DC 20005 

6 HOUSTON TOBEY 
2100 APALACHEE PKWY APT 13F 

11/01/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

7 ACTBLUE 
PO BOX441146 

11/04/2020 SOMERVILLE, MA 02144 

8 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 
8500 GOVERNOR'S HILL DRIVE, 

11/04/2020 CINCINNATI, OH 45249 

9 MDW COMMUNICATIONS 
2201 WISCONSIN AVE NW STE 200 

11/04/2020 WASHINGTON, DC 20007 

10 GREENPRINT STRATEGIES 
3607 MOSSY OAK 

11/04/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32311 

11 RABORN HANNAH 
3431 WILD ORCHID 

11/09/2020 DELAND, FL 32724 

12 SB SOLUTIONS CONSUL TING 
PO BOX5651 

11/09/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314 

13 SNEAUXBALL 
2033 SADAMS 

11/10/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

14 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 
8500 GOVERNOR'S HILL DRIVE, 

11/10/2020 CINCINNATI, OH 45249 

15 DAVENPORT HALEY 
704 MONTY CIRCLE 

11/10/2020 PANAMA CITY, FL 32405 

16 MILLER KENNAISSIYA 
2614 W TENNESSEE APT 5302 

11/10/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304 

17 OUTVOTE 
103 KIDDER AVE 

11/12/2020 SOMERVILLE, MA 02144 

18 RADCLIFFE MOLLY 
411 CHAPEL DR APT 126 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304 

19 STRICKLAND LOUIS 
905 DUVAL ST 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304 

20 SLAY ZACHARY 
1842 DEVRA DR 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303 

21 WHITAKER SAIGE 
3800 SUTTON PLACE 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303 

22 TANT ALLISON 
6035 BOYNTON HOMESTEAD 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2021 TR 
•• Records in Filed Rep rt •• 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 02/01/2021 

0 

Amount 

Type Purpose 
Amend 

MON DATABASE SERVICES 
$200.06 

MON BANK FEES 
$34.00 

MON DATABASE SERVICES 
$168.00 

MON WEBSITE SERVICES 
$12.00 

MON DATABASE SERVICES 
$280.00 

MON CAMPAIGN WORK 
$3,000.00 

MON CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES 
$96.98 

MON CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES 
$264.99 

ADD 

MON COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
$7,000.00 

ADD 

MON FUNDRAISING SERVICES 
$1,500.00 

ADD 

MON CANVASSING 
$210.00 

ADD 

MON TREASURY & COMPLIANCE 
$545.90 

ADD 

MON FOOD & BEVERAGES 
$483.75 

ADD 

MON CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES 
$166.75 

ADD 

MON CANVASSING 
$300.00 

ADD 

MON CANVASSER 
$45.00 

ADD 

MON TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
$4,103.23 

ADD 

MON CANVASSSING 
$135.00 

ADD 

MON CANVASSING 
$330.00 

ADD 

MON CANVASSING 
$90.00 

ADD 

MON CANVASSING 
$75.00 

ADD 

RMB FOOD, BEVERAGES AND GIFTS 
$1,290.48 

ADD 

Reviewed On: 3/5/21 2:34 pm Prepared on: 3/15/21 10:23: 12AM 
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ID: 74034 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 2 of 3 

Name: Allison Tant Report: 2021 TR 

•• Records in Filed Report•• 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 02/01/2021 

Full Name Amount 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type Purpose 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip Amend 

23 GUPTA ISHRIT $75.00 
4278 RALEIGH WAY MON CANVASSING 

11/13/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32311 ADD 

24 ANDERSON SIERRA $270.00 
13020 GOPHER WOOD TRAIL MON CANVASSING 

11/13/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 ADD 

25 ARCENEAUX STRATEGIES $2,500.00 
1304 2ND AVE NORTH MON POLITICAL CONSUL TING 

11/13/2020 JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 ADD 

26 DEFAZIO ZACHARY $90.00 
500 CHAPEL DR APT 220 A MON CANVASSING 

11/16/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304 ADD 

27 EDGE COMMUNICATIONS $5,000.00 
2929 SW 3RD AVENUE, SUITE 220 MON MEDIA SERVICES 

11/10/2020 MIAMI, FL 33129 ADD 

28 GOAD KENDALL $270.00 
4281 MAYLOR LN MON CANVASSING 

11/17/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32308 ADD 

29 COMPTON MICHAEL $90.00 
1553 WARRINGTON ST MON CANVASSING 

11/18/2020 WINTER SPRINGS, FL 32708 ADD 

30 HOUSTON TOBEY $117.82 
2100APPALACHEE PKWY APT 13F MON TRAVEL 

11/23/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 ADD 

31 HOUSTON TOBEY $184.17 
2100APPALACHEE PKWY APT 13F MON TRAVEL 

11/23/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 ADD 

32 GUPTA ISHRIT $75.00 
4278 RALEIGH WAY MON CANVASSING 

11/23/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32311 ADD 
33 EVANS HOPE $270.00 

6915 W DORMANY MON CANVASSING 

11/25/2020 PLANT CITY, FL 33565 ADD 
34 REP. ALLISON TANT OFFICE ACCOUNT $20,000.00 

400 S MONROE ST, TOA TRANSFER TO OFFICE ACCOUNT 

11/25/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399 ADD 

35 DERR SKYLAR $90.00 
1761 OCEAN GROVE DR MON CANVASSING 

11/25/2020 ATLANTIC BEACH, FL 32283 ADD 

36 GOOGLE $8.20 
1600 AMPHITHEATRE PARKWAY MON WEBSITE SERVICES 

12/02/2020 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 ADD 

37 HOUSTON TOBEY $71.80 
2100 APPALACHEE PKWY APT 13F MON TRAVEL 

12/07/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 ADD 

38 BUTLER EMILY $270.00 
10108 TWISKING VINE COURT MON CANVASSING 

12/10/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 ADD 

39 ALEMAN MARTINEZ MARIA $270.00 
1736 BARCELONA WAY MON CANVASSING 

12/11/2020 WESTON, FL 33327 ADD 

40 LEONARD GABRIELLE $270.00 
12820 HONEYSUCKLE RD MON CANVASSING 

12/18/2020 FORT MYERS, FL 33966 ADD 

41 EXTENSIVE ENTERPRISES $6,000.00 
204 37TH AVE NORTH #182 ST MON ADVERTISING 

12/21/2020 ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33704 ADD 

42 SUNTRUST $65.00 
303 PEACHTREE ST MON BANK FEES 

12/21/2020 ATLANTA, GA 30308 ADD 

43 GOOGLE $6.00 
1600 AMPHITHEATRE PKWY. MON WEBSITE SERVICES 

01/04/2021 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 ADD 

44 CAMPAIGN TO RE-ELCT ALLISON TANT FOR HD9 $14,705.95 
6035 BOYNTON HOMESTEAD DFC DISPOSITION OF FUNDS TO FUTURE 

01/29/2021 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 CAMPAIGN ADD 

* Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 3/5/21 2:34 pm Prepared on: 3/15/21 10:23:12AM 
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ID: 74034 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 3 of3 

Name: Allison Tant Report: 2021 TR Period: 10/30/2020 to 02/01/2021 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 3/5/21 2:34 pm Prepared on: 3/15/2110:23:12AM 
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ID: 74034 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Allison Tant 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

1 PETERBROOKE 
1817 THOMASVILLE RD 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303 

2 MOMO'S PIZZA 
1410 MARKET ST 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 

3 MARKET SQUARE LIQUORS 
1415 TIMBERLANE RD UNIT 315 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 

4 ANDREWS 
228 S ADAMS ST, 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2021 TR 
** Records in Filed Report** 

Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure 

0 GIFTS 

RMB 2021 TR Rpt #31 Seq #22 

0 FOOD & BEVERAGES 

RMB 2021 TR Rpt #31 Seq #22 

0 BEVERAGES 

RMB 2021 TR Rpt #31 Seq #22 

0 FOOD & BEVERAGES 

RMB 2021 TR Rpt #31 Seq #22 

Reviewed On: 3/5/21 2:34 pm 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 02/01/2021 

Amount 

Amend 

$694.28 

ADD 

$353.70 

ADD 

$128.98 

ADD 

$113.52 

ADD 

Prepared on: 3/15/21 10:23: 13AM 
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STSC 
SUBPOENA SERVICES 
FL-ORLANDO-7136 

COPY REFERENCE: 20210802000029 ex

08/02/21 10:05:01 51 WEB JOBT10802094906 
0028065674+ 20201030 07 
1000.00 000000 

SunTrust Bank 

Transaction Date I Time: 

Processing Date: 

Cashbox Number: 

Cost Center: 

Transaction ID: 

10/30/2020/14:20 

10/30/2020 

0007 

6097800 

146 

>063102152< 10/30/2020 004803167

6097800 0007 00146 

Deposit 

Account Number: 

Account Type: 

Session Funds In: 

Cash In: 

Check In: 

Session Funds Out: 

Total Deposit Amt: 

 

Checking/Savings/Money Market 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,000.00 

$0.00 

$1,000.00 

Exhibit 7 Page 42 of 43



Exhibit 7 Page 43 of 43



1 Attachment

Hi, 

Please see my statement attached.

Thank you.
Shelby Green

Green FEC Cases StatementS Green to: fec 10/05/2022 06:51 AM
Cc: "Stephanie Cunningham"
From: "S Green" <sbsllc2017@gmail.com>
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com
Cc: "Stephanie Cunningham" <Stephanie.Cunningham@myfloridalegal.com>
History:
This message has been replied to and forwarded.

FECCases StatementSigned.pdf

Page 1 of 1

11/3/2022file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notes5D3EFE/~web7117.htm
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October 5 2022 
 
Florida Ethics Commission 
Po Drawer 15709 
Tallahassee, FL 32317 
 
Subject: FEC Cases Statement 
 
Dear Stephanie Cunningham, 
 
Please allow this statement to serve as a formal explanation of the circumstances that have 
contributed to the multiple FEC cases that I would like to settle. I would first like to 
acknowledge that I have submitted reports late and subsequently amended reports with large 
amounts of activity. While this was never my initial intention, factors such as: lack of thorough 
Chapter 106 Statute knowledge , lack of consistent and continued help with reports, the 
unawareness of financial activity until the last minute, the unawareness of a high volume of 
activity until the last minute, and the lack of the preparation for the quickened reporting dates 
all contribute to my errors.   
For the past two election cycles, I have worked as an independent contractor in the role of the 
Treasurer on many campaigns and political committees.  I began this process by learning the 
EFS system and gathering information from candidates and committees to file reports.  While I 
had some knowledge of the election statutes, not only was I not well-versed at the time, but I 
would only reference the statutes as needed.  Therefore, I subverted my own treasury and 
compliance efforts in not knowing and always implementing statutes like the 2-day 
recordkeeping requirement of expenses and being prepared for the quickening of the reporting 
periods.  During my first election cycle as a Treasurer, I did not initially have help in preparing 
the reports but learned that in order to file the weekly and bi-weekly reports on time and with 
accuracy, I would need assistance, so I was able to get help during my second cycle, but it was 
not constant and eventually tapered off when I needed it the most.  Ultimately, the person that 
was assisting me was no longer available to me during the pre-election weekly reporting and in 
preparing the termination reports-when I needed the most assistance.   
Two of the largest factors that led to my late reporting and subsequent amendments were not 
readily knowing the reporting period dates and not always having knowledge of the activity 
that had occurred-which in retrospect was probably my largest mistake.  In any one instance 
where I would receive a large batch of check images, at the last minute, from the campaign that 
had been written to canvassers or campaign staff and not yet cashed or even contributions that 
were received but not yet deposited by reporting time, it would prevent me from preparing 
other reports and in turn make my other reports late.  Yes, I learned quickly that operating 
blindly was not sustainable and definitely did not allow for accuracy or timeliness and did not 
agree with Chapter 106. 
While I have explained the compounding reasons that have led to my multiple cases with the 
FEC, and have learned that these lessons come at a high price, I greatly appreciate your 
consideration in the resolution and settlement of these cases.   
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Shelby Green 
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Phone Log (06/21) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 21-278 

Respondent:  Shelby Green 
Complainant:  Division of Elections 

1. Date and time:  07/13/21 @ 10:47 a.m.
Name:  Respondent
Phone #:  850-590-3612
Summary:  See note at the end of the Phone Log.
Entered by:  MBW

2. Date and time:  07/20/21 @ 10:32 a.m.
Name:  Respondent
Phone #:  850-590-3612
Summary:  I called Respondent to clarify information she had given in the previous
telephone interview.

Respondent previously stated that if she had any questions about completing the CTRs she
would check the Treasurer Handbook.  I asked if she possessed a copy of the Handbook.
She stated she did not have a printed copy of the Handbook; she explained that she would
check the online copy at the DOE website.
Entered by:  MBW

3. Date and time:  11/28/22 @ 3:58 p.m.
Name:  Respondent
Phone #:  850-590-3612
Summary:  I called to get an update on the information I received during the initial interview
on July 13, 2021.  I asked her to explain her understanding of reporting campaign activities
before the investigation and what is her understanding now.  She stated that it was her
understanding that if she did not file the report by the due date then she would be assessed a
fine. However, she thought that it was okay to file an amended report to add information as
long as the original report was filed on time.  She stated that she did not realize that there
was anything wrong with amending the campaign reports until she started getting the letters
about the investigation.

I asked her to explain why there was a large amount of activity reported after the due date.
She explained that she wanted to be transparent, so she reported the information that was
available and added the rest later.  I asked her to explain. She stated that the candidate or
PCs usually collected the contributions and wrote the expenditure checks and sent her the
information to file the reports.   She stated that sometimes she did not have access to bank
records, especially for the candidates from south Florida because she lives in Tallahassee so
the candidates would have a campaign worker to compile a spreadsheet and send her the
spreadsheet.  She stated that there were occasions when the spreadsheets did not contain all
the information required on the campaign report; therefore, she just reported the information
that was available to her.
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INV001 (12/01) 2 

 
I asked her had any information regarding her political history changed, i.e., had she run for 
office, had she read the Handbook or Chapter 106.  She stated that she had not run for public 
office.  She stated that she had never run for public office. She explained that the Shelby 
Green that ran for City Commission was not her. She stated that since the last interview she 
has read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.  She added, “it’s a lot of stuff in there.”  She stated 
she has also read the Handbook.  She stated that she has the 2018 Handbook.  I gave her 
directions to download the 2022 Handbook from the DOE website. 
 
She stated that she has made other corrective measures to try to stay on top of things.  She 
has hired an assistant to help her input the information.  She requests that the candidates and 
PCs use Truist as their depository so she can monitor the account activity electronically.  She 
requires access to the campaign account so she can have access to the information before the 
day before it is due. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by:  MBW 

4. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

5. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

6. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

7. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

8. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

9. Date and time:        

Exhibit 9 Page 2 of 4



INV001 (12/01) 3 

Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

 

 

 

 

RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details for entry #1 

· I asked why did she filed so many amendments?  She stated that often the candidates would 
not send her the information until the day before the report was due.  She stated that 
initially she had several people working with her to enter the information into the system 
but later, the volunteers dropped out and it just left her to do everything.    She stated that 
she became overwhelmed by amount of activity that occurred in each campaign.  She stated 
that she prioritized filing the report on time. 

· I asked if she was aware that all the information regarding the financial activity in a 
reporting period should be on the original report.  She answered affirmatively and added 
that it was her understanding that if the report was late the campaign would be assessed a 
fine, but it was okay to amend the report if the report was timely filed.  She stated that she 
inputted as much information as possible before filing the original report and she would 
file an amended to report the information that was not recorded on the original.  She 
reiterated that she was overwhelmed. 

· I asked if she had access to the bank accounts for the campaigns.  She answered negatively.  
She stated that in many cases she was not a signatory on the account.  She explained that 
usually the candidate handled the deposits and expenditures and sent the information to 
her to be reported.  She stated that sometimes that would send it periodically and 
sometimes they would wait until the end of the reporting period, when it was time to file 
the report.   

· I asked, if she considered resigning from some of the candidates’ campaigns, since she felt 
“overwhelmed.”   She stated that she thought about it but she didn’t want to just leave the 
candidates in a bad situation with no one to help with the campaign.   I asked if she thought 
she was currently in a bad situation.  She answered affirmatively.  I asked if she had 
discussed her situation with any of the candidates.  She answered, negatively.  She stated 
she did know what the procedure was or what she needed to do; therefore, she has not 
spoken with anyone about her current situation. 

· I asked what corrective measures she took once she received the letters from the FEC.  She 
stated that by the time she received the letters most of the campaigns were raping up; 
therefore, she thought she could handle it but it was just as hectic during the TR period; 
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therefore, she ended up in the same situation, which generated even more letters from the 
FEC. 

· Have you ever run for public office?  If so, please name each office you ran for and state 
what year each election occurred.  No 

· Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate?  If so, please 
name each such candidate, the office each ran for, and state what year each election 
occurred.  She stated that she has been appoint as treasurer before. She did not give the 
candidates’ names.  She stated that she previously worked with the Democratic party and 
agreed to help with the campaigns of a couple of the Democratic candidates. 

· Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position for a 
political committee or electioneering communications organization?  If so, please name 
each committee, state the office you held for each, and state when you held each office.  
Yes.  Treasurer. 

· Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report?  If so, please state the 
name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed.  Yes. Various 
Democratic candidates. 

· What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida’s election 
laws?  She stated that she checked the treasurer handbook and called the DOE if she had 
any questions. 

· Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain 
it?  Have you read it?  No 

· Do you possess a copy of the [Candidate and Campaign Treasurer OR Political Committee 
OR Electioneering Communications Organization] Handbook?  If so, when did you first 
obtain it?  Have you read it?  Yes.  She did not know the exact date she first obtained it.  
She stated she did not read the entire handbook but referred to it if she had any questions. 

· Did you receive any other materials from your filing officer?  If so, please describe them. 
No 

· Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding the charges 
specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case?  She stated that she was hoping she 
could settle all the cases.  I informed her that I would inform the attorney assigned to the 
case and the attorney will get back with her.  I explained that FEC 19-439 may not be 
included in the settlement agreements that Ms. Clay will discuss with her.  I explained the 
settlement process and the investigative process.  I informed her that I will attempt to meet 
with Ms. Clay regarding her cases next week and someone would reach out to her by phone. 
I confirmed that 850-590-3612 was the number to reach her. 
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Phone Log (06/21) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.:  FEC 21-278 

Respondent:  Shelby Green 
Complainant:  Division of Elections 

1. Date and time:  07/13/21 @ 10:47 a.m. 
Name:  Respondent 
Phone #:  850-590-3612 
Summary:  See note at the end of the Phone Log. 
Entered by:  MBW 

2. Date and time:  07/20/21 @ 10:32 a.m. 
Name:  Respondent 
Phone #:  850-590-3612 
Summary:  I called Respondent to clarify information she had given in the previous 
telephone interview.   
 
Respondent previously stated that if she had any questions about completing the CTRs she 
would check the Treasurer Handbook.  I asked if she possessed a copy of the Handbook.  
She stated she did not have a printed copy of the Handbook; she explained that she would 
check the online copy at the DOE website. 
Entered by:  MBW 

3. Date and time:  11/28/22 @ 3:58 p.m. 
Name:  Respondent 
Phone #:  850-590-3612 
Summary:  I called to get an update on the information I received during the initial interview 
on July 13, 2021.  I asked her to explain her understanding of reporting campaign activities 
before the investigation and what is her understanding now.  She stated that it was her 
understanding that if she did not file the report by the due date then she would be assessed a 
fine. However, she thought that it was okay to file an amended report to add information as 
long as the original report was filed on time.  She stated that she did not realize that there 
was anything wrong with amending the campaign reports until she started getting the letters 
about the investigation.  
 
I asked her to explain why there was a large amount of activity reported after the due date. 
She explained that she wanted to be transparent, so she reported the information that was 
available and added the rest later.  I asked her to explain. She stated that the candidate or 
PCs usually collected the contributions and wrote the expenditure checks and sent her the 
information to file the reports.   She stated that sometimes she did not have access to bank 
records, especially for the candidates from south Florida because she lives in Tallahassee so 
the candidates would have a campaign worker to compile a spreadsheet and send her the 
spreadsheet.  She stated that there were occasions when the spreadsheets did not contain all 
the information required on the campaign report; therefore, she just reported the information 
that was available to her. 



INV001 (12/01) 2 

 
I asked her had any information regarding her political history changed, i.e., had she run for 
office, had she read the Handbook or Chapter 106.  She stated that she had not run for public 
office.  She stated that she had never run for public office. She explained that the Shelby 
Green that ran for City Commission was not her. She stated that since the last interview she 
has read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.  She added, “it’s a lot of stuff in there.”  She stated 
she has also read the Handbook.  She stated that she has the 2018 Handbook.  I gave her 
directions to download the 2022 Handbook from the DOE website. 
 
She stated that she has made other corrective measures to try to stay on top of things.  She 
has hired an assistant to help her input the information.  She requests that the candidates and 
PCs use Truist as their depository so she can monitor the account activity electronically.  She 
requires access to the campaign account so she can have access to the information before the 
day before it is due. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by:  MBW 

4. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

5. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

6. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

7. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

8. Date and time:        
Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

9. Date and time:        
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Name:        
Phone #:        
Summary:        
Entered by:        

 

 

 

 

RESPONDENT INTERVIEW MEMO – Call details for entry #1 

· I asked why did she filed so many amendments?  She stated that often the candidates would 
not send her the information until the day before the report was due.  She stated that 
initially she had several people working with her to enter the information into the system 
but later, the volunteers dropped out and it just left her to do everything.    She stated that 
she became overwhelmed by amount of activity that occurred in each campaign.  She stated 
that she prioritized filing the report on time. 

· I asked if she was aware that all the information regarding the financial activity in a 
reporting period should be on the original report.  She answered affirmatively and added 
that it was her understanding that if the report was late the campaign would be assessed a 
fine, but it was okay to amend the report if the report was timely filed.  She stated that she 
inputted as much information as possible before filing the original report and she would 
file an amended to report the information that was not recorded on the original.  She 
reiterated that she was overwhelmed. 

· I asked if she had access to the bank accounts for the campaigns.  She answered negatively.  
She stated that in many cases she was not a signatory on the account.  She explained that 
usually the candidate handled the deposits and expenditures and sent the information to 
her to be reported.  She stated that sometimes that would send it periodically and 
sometimes they would wait until the end of the reporting period, when it was time to file 
the report.   

· I asked, if she considered resigning from some of the candidates’ campaigns, since she felt 
“overwhelmed.”   She stated that she thought about it but she didn’t want to just leave the 
candidates in a bad situation with no one to help with the campaign.   I asked if she thought 
she was currently in a bad situation.  She answered affirmatively.  I asked if she had 
discussed her situation with any of the candidates.  She answered, negatively.  She stated 
she did know what the procedure was or what she needed to do; therefore, she has not 
spoken with anyone about her current situation. 

· I asked what corrective measures she took once she received the letters from the FEC.  She 
stated that by the time she received the letters most of the campaigns were raping up; 
therefore, she thought she could handle it but it was just as hectic during the TR period; 
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therefore, she ended up in the same situation, which generated even more letters from the 
FEC. 

· Have you ever run for public office?  If so, please name each office you ran for and state 
what year each election occurred.  No 

· Have you ever been appointed to act as a campaign treasurer for a candidate?  If so, please 
name each such candidate, the office each ran for, and state what year each election 
occurred.  She stated that she has been appoint as treasurer before. She did not give the 
candidates’ names.  She stated that she previously worked with the Democratic party and 
agreed to help with the campaigns of a couple of the Democratic candidates. 

· Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, or other similar position for a 
political committee or electioneering communications organization?  If so, please name 
each committee, state the office you held for each, and state when you held each office.  
Yes.  Treasurer. 

· Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report?  If so, please state the 
name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or signed.  Yes. Various 
Democratic candidates. 

· What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida’s election 
laws?  She stated that she checked the treasurer handbook and called the DOE if she had 
any questions. 

· Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes?  If so, when did you first obtain 
it?  Have you read it?  No 

· Do you possess a copy of the [Candidate and Campaign Treasurer OR Political Committee 
OR Electioneering Communications Organization] Handbook?  If so, when did you first 
obtain it?  Have you read it?  Yes.  She did not know the exact date she first obtained it.  
She stated she did not read the entire handbook but referred to it if she had any questions. 

· Did you receive any other materials from your filing officer?  If so, please describe them. 
No 

· Do you have anything else to add for the Commission’s consideration regarding the charges 
specified in the letter of legal sufficiency in this case?  She stated that she was hoping she 
could settle all the cases.  I informed her that I would inform the attorney assigned to the 
case and the attorney will get back with her.  I explained that FEC 19-439 may not be 
included in the settlement agreements that Ms. Clay will discuss with her.  I explained the 
settlement process and the investigative process.  I informed her that I will attempt to meet 
with Ms. Clay regarding her cases next week and someone would reach out to her by phone. 
I confirmed that 850-590-3612 was the number to reach her. 
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Please see my statement attached.
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October 5 2022 
 
Florida Ethics Commission 
Po Drawer 15709 
Tallahassee, FL 32317 
 
Subject: FEC Cases Statement 
 
Dear Stephanie Cunningham, 
 
Please allow this statement to serve as a formal explanation of the circumstances that have 
contributed to the multiple FEC cases that I would like to settle. I would first like to 
acknowledge that I have submitted reports late and subsequently amended reports with large 
amounts of activity. While this was never my initial intention, factors such as: lack of thorough 
Chapter 106 Statute knowledge , lack of consistent and continued help with reports, the 
unawareness of financial activity until the last minute, the unawareness of a high volume of 
activity until the last minute, and the lack of the preparation for the quickened reporting dates 
all contribute to my errors.   
For the past two election cycles, I have worked as an independent contractor in the role of the 
Treasurer on many campaigns and political committees.  I began this process by learning the 
EFS system and gathering information from candidates and committees to file reports.  While I 
had some knowledge of the election statutes, not only was I not well-versed at the time, but I 
would only reference the statutes as needed.  Therefore, I subverted my own treasury and 
compliance efforts in not knowing and always implementing statutes like the 2-day 
recordkeeping requirement of expenses and being prepared for the quickening of the reporting 
periods.  During my first election cycle as a Treasurer, I did not initially have help in preparing 
the reports but learned that in order to file the weekly and bi-weekly reports on time and with 
accuracy, I would need assistance, so I was able to get help during my second cycle, but it was 
not constant and eventually tapered off when I needed it the most.  Ultimately, the person that 
was assisting me was no longer available to me during the pre-election weekly reporting and in 
preparing the termination reports-when I needed the most assistance.   
Two of the largest factors that led to my late reporting and subsequent amendments were not 
readily knowing the reporting period dates and not always having knowledge of the activity 
that had occurred-which in retrospect was probably my largest mistake.  In any one instance 
where I would receive a large batch of check images, at the last minute, from the campaign that 
had been written to canvassers or campaign staff and not yet cashed or even contributions that 
were received but not yet deposited by reporting time, it would prevent me from preparing 
other reports and in turn make my other reports late.  Yes, I learned quickly that operating 
blindly was not sustainable and definitely did not allow for accuracy or timeliness and did not 
agree with Chapter 106. 
While I have explained the compounding reasons that have led to my multiple cases with the 
FEC, and have learned that these lessons come at a high price, I greatly appreciate your 
consideration in the resolution and settlement of these cases.   
 



Shelby Green 
 



April 30, 2021 

Florida Elections Commission 
I 07 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 
FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl.us 

Shelby Green, in her capacity as treasurer for 
Allison Tant 

PO Box 5651 
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5651 

RE: Case No.: FEC 21-278; Respondent: Shelby Green 

Dear Ms. Green: 

On March 17, 2021 , the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida' s election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, in her capacity as treasurer 
for Allison Tant, a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 9, may have 
certified the 2021 TR campaign treasurer's report was true, correct, and 
complete when it was not, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, in her capacity as 
treasurer for Allison Tant, a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 9, 
may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to include information in the 
2021 TR campaign treasurer's report required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, 
as alleged in the complaint. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge you, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission 
will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if 
so, the amount of the fine to be imposed upon you. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3 ., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 



Shelby Green 
April 30, 2021 
Page 2 
FEC 21-278 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section I 06.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission's website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Margie Wade, the investigator assigned to this 
case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at Margie.Wade@myfloridalegal.com. 

Sine~ 

Tim Vaccaro 
Executive Director 

TV/med 



Candidate: 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Allison Tant 

Account Number: 7 4034 

Treasurer: Shelby Green 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. Apparent violations of 
Chapter 106, F.S., have occurred based upon a review of campaign treasurer's reports 
which reflect that the report listed below was filed in violation of sections 106.07(5) and 
106.19(1 )(c), Florida Statutes. In addition, the treasurer failed to keep detailed accounts, 
current within not more than 2 days after the date of receiving a contribution or making 
an expenditure made by or on behalf of the candidate in violation of section 106.06(1), 
Florida Statutes. 

2021 TR 

• Allison Tant (74034) was a 2020 candidate for the office of State Representative. 

• On January 10, 2019, Representative Tant filed the Appointment of Campaign 
Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division appointing 
Shelby Green as treasurer. 

• The 2021 TR campaign treasurer's report was due on February 1, 2021. On 
February 1, 2021, Ms. Green filed the report showing expenditures in the amount of 
$3,791.04. On February 4, 2021, Ms. Green amended the report adding $67,239.04 
in expenditures. 

Sent By: Kristi Reid Willis . , l\ l;) 
Date: March 15, 2021 Y.Y-
eal 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Allison Tant (2) 74034 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) 6035 Boynton Homestead Tallahassee FL 32312 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 10/30/2020 To 02/01/2021 Report Type: TR 

D Original lfil Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0.00 Monetary Expenditures $51,030.08 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $20,000.00 

Total Monetary $0.00 Total Monetary $71,030.08 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of !!I Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)(' )( 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 3/15/2110:23:12AM Reviewed On: 3/5/21 2:34 pm 



ID: 74034 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 3 

Name: Allison Tant 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 

Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

1 NGPVAN 
1445 NEW YORK AVE NW STE 200 

10/30/2020 WASHINGTON, DC 20005 

2 SUNTRUST 
303 PEACHTREE ST 

10/30/2020 ATLANTA, GA 30308 

3 NGPVAN 
1445 NEW YORK AVE NW STE 200 

11/02/2020 WASHINGTON, DC 20005 

4 GOOGLE 
1600 AMPHITHEATRE PKWY 

11/02/2020 MOUNTAINVIEW, CA 94043 

5 NGPVAN 
1445 NEW YORK AVE NW STE 200 

11/03/2020 WASHINGTON, DC 20005 

6 HOUSTON TOBEY 
2100 APALACHEE PKWY APT 13F 

11/01/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

7 ACTBLUE 
PO BOX441146 

11/04/2020 SOMERVILLE, MA 02144 

8 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 
8500 GOVERNOR'S HILL DRIVE, 

11/04/2020 CINCINNATI, OH 45249 

9 MDW COMMUNICATIONS 
2201 WISCONSIN AVE NW STE 200 

11/04/2020 WASHINGTON, DC 20007 

10 GREENPRINT STRATEGIES 
3607 MOSSY OAK 

11/04/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32311 

11 RABORN HANNAH 
3431 WILD ORCHID 

11/09/2020 DELAND, FL 32724 

12 SB SOLUTIONS CONSUL TING 
PO BOX5651 

11/09/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314 

13 SNEAUXBALL 
2033 SADAMS 

11/10/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

14 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 
8500 GOVERNOR'S HILL DRIVE, 

11/10/2020 CINCINNATI, OH 45249 

15 DAVENPORT HALEY 
704 MONTY CIRCLE 

11/10/2020 PANAMA CITY, FL 32405 

16 MILLER KENNAISSIYA 
2614 W TENNESSEE APT 5302 

11/10/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304 

17 OUTVOTE 
103 KIDDER AVE 

11/12/2020 SOMERVILLE, MA 02144 

18 RADCLIFFE MOLLY 
411 CHAPEL DR APT 126 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304 

19 STRICKLAND LOUIS 
905 DUVAL ST 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304 

20 SLAY ZACHARY 
1842 DEVRA DR 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303 

21 WHITAKER SAIGE 
3800 SUTTON PLACE 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303 

22 TANT ALLISON 
6035 BOYNTON HOMESTEAD 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2021 TR 
•• Records in Filed Rep rt •• 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 02/01/2021 

0 

Amount 

Type Purpose 
Amend 

MON DATABASE SERVICES 
$200.06 

MON BANK FEES 
$34.00 

MON DATABASE SERVICES 
$168.00 

MON WEBSITE SERVICES 
$12.00 

MON DATABASE SERVICES 
$280.00 

MON CAMPAIGN WORK 
$3,000.00 

MON CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES 
$96.98 

MON CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES 
$264.99 

ADD 

MON COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
$7,000.00 

ADD 

MON FUNDRAISING SERVICES 
$1,500.00 

ADD 

MON CANVASSING 
$210.00 

ADD 

MON TREASURY & COMPLIANCE 
$545.90 

ADD 

MON FOOD & BEVERAGES 
$483.75 

ADD 

MON CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEES 
$166.75 

ADD 

MON CANVASSING 
$300.00 

ADD 

MON CANVASSER 
$45.00 

ADD 

MON TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
$4,103.23 

ADD 

MON CANVASSSING 
$135.00 

ADD 

MON CANVASSING 
$330.00 

ADD 

MON CANVASSING 
$90.00 

ADD 

MON CANVASSING 
$75.00 

ADD 

RMB FOOD, BEVERAGES AND GIFTS 
$1,290.48 

ADD 

Reviewed On: 3/5/21 2:34 pm Prepared on: 3/15/21 10:23: 12AM 



ID: 74034 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 2 of 3 

Name: Allison Tant Report: 2021 TR 

•• Records in Filed Report•• 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 02/01/2021 

Full Name Amount 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle Type Purpose 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip Amend 

23 GUPTA ISHRIT $75.00 
4278 RALEIGH WAY MON CANVASSING 

11/13/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32311 ADD 

24 ANDERSON SIERRA $270.00 
13020 GOPHER WOOD TRAIL MON CANVASSING 

11/13/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 ADD 

25 ARCENEAUX STRATEGIES $2,500.00 
1304 2ND AVE NORTH MON POLITICAL CONSUL TING 

11/13/2020 JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FL 32250 ADD 

26 DEFAZIO ZACHARY $90.00 
500 CHAPEL DR APT 220 A MON CANVASSING 

11/16/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32304 ADD 

27 EDGE COMMUNICATIONS $5,000.00 
2929 SW 3RD AVENUE, SUITE 220 MON MEDIA SERVICES 

11/10/2020 MIAMI, FL 33129 ADD 

28 GOAD KENDALL $270.00 
4281 MAYLOR LN MON CANVASSING 

11/17/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32308 ADD 

29 COMPTON MICHAEL $90.00 
1553 WARRINGTON ST MON CANVASSING 

11/18/2020 WINTER SPRINGS, FL 32708 ADD 

30 HOUSTON TOBEY $117.82 
2100APPALACHEE PKWY APT 13F MON TRAVEL 

11/23/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 ADD 

31 HOUSTON TOBEY $184.17 
2100APPALACHEE PKWY APT 13F MON TRAVEL 

11/23/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 ADD 

32 GUPTA ISHRIT $75.00 
4278 RALEIGH WAY MON CANVASSING 

11/23/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32311 ADD 
33 EVANS HOPE $270.00 

6915 W DORMANY MON CANVASSING 

11/25/2020 PLANT CITY, FL 33565 ADD 
34 REP. ALLISON TANT OFFICE ACCOUNT $20,000.00 

400 S MONROE ST, TOA TRANSFER TO OFFICE ACCOUNT 

11/25/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399 ADD 

35 DERR SKYLAR $90.00 
1761 OCEAN GROVE DR MON CANVASSING 

11/25/2020 ATLANTIC BEACH, FL 32283 ADD 

36 GOOGLE $8.20 
1600 AMPHITHEATRE PARKWAY MON WEBSITE SERVICES 

12/02/2020 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 ADD 

37 HOUSTON TOBEY $71.80 
2100 APPALACHEE PKWY APT 13F MON TRAVEL 

12/07/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 ADD 

38 BUTLER EMILY $270.00 
10108 TWISKING VINE COURT MON CANVASSING 

12/10/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 ADD 

39 ALEMAN MARTINEZ MARIA $270.00 
1736 BARCELONA WAY MON CANVASSING 

12/11/2020 WESTON, FL 33327 ADD 

40 LEONARD GABRIELLE $270.00 
12820 HONEYSUCKLE RD MON CANVASSING 

12/18/2020 FORT MYERS, FL 33966 ADD 

41 EXTENSIVE ENTERPRISES $6,000.00 
204 37TH AVE NORTH #182 ST MON ADVERTISING 

12/21/2020 ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33704 ADD 

42 SUNTRUST $65.00 
303 PEACHTREE ST MON BANK FEES 

12/21/2020 ATLANTA, GA 30308 ADD 

43 GOOGLE $6.00 
1600 AMPHITHEATRE PKWY. MON WEBSITE SERVICES 

01/04/2021 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 ADD 

44 CAMPAIGN TO RE-ELCT ALLISON TANT FOR HD9 $14,705.95 
6035 BOYNTON HOMESTEAD DFC DISPOSITION OF FUNDS TO FUTURE 

01/29/2021 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 CAMPAIGN ADD 

* Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 3/5/21 2:34 pm Prepared on: 3/15/21 10:23:12AM 
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Name: Allison Tant Report: 2021 TR Period: 10/30/2020 to 02/01/2021 

• Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 3/5/21 2:34 pm Prepared on: 3/15/2110:23:12AM 



ID: 74034 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Allison Tant 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

1 PETERBROOKE 
1817 THOMASVILLE RD 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303 

2 MOMO'S PIZZA 
1410 MARKET ST 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 

3 MARKET SQUARE LIQUORS 
1415 TIMBERLANE RD UNIT 315 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32312 

4 ANDREWS 
228 S ADAMS ST, 

11/12/2020 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2021 TR 
** Records in Filed Report** 

Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure 

0 GIFTS 

RMB 2021 TR Rpt #31 Seq #22 

0 FOOD & BEVERAGES 

RMB 2021 TR Rpt #31 Seq #22 

0 BEVERAGES 

RMB 2021 TR Rpt #31 Seq #22 

0 FOOD & BEVERAGES 

RMB 2021 TR Rpt #31 Seq #22 

Reviewed On: 3/5/21 2:34 pm 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 02/01/2021 

Amount 

Amend 

$694.28 

ADD 

$353.70 

ADD 

$128.98 

ADD 

$113.52 

ADD 

Prepared on: 3/15/21 10:23: 13AM 


	15. 21-278_Staff Recommendation_04-05-23
	13. 21-278_ROI & Exhibits_2-2-23
	21-278_ROI
	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent was the appointed campaign treasurer for Allison Tant, a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 9.  The Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) appointing Respondent was filed on January 10, 2019.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1.
	2.  On January 11, 2019, the Division sent Respondent a letter acknowledging Respondent’s appointment as the campaign treasurer for Allison Tant’s campaign.  The letter advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates. The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws. To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 2.  To review the 2020 Calendar of Reporting Dates, refer to Exhibit 3. 
	II.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:
	3.   I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, and falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or more campaign treasurer report(s). 
	4.   Specifically, the referral alleged Respondent filed one or more original campaign treasurer report(s) on or before the due date(s) that did not include certain financial transactions, which Respondent added to amended report(s) filed after the due date(s). The referral was only concerned with certain specified total contribution(s) and/or expenditure(s) added to amended report(s) and essentially alleged that by adding this activity to amended report(s) filed after the due date(s), Respondent demonstrated that she failed to report those transactions by the designated due date(s).  The report at issue is: 2021 TR (Termination Report).  To review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 4.
	5. The 2021 TR was due on February 1, 2021.  Respondent filed it on February 1, 2021.  By filing the report, Respondent certified that it was true, correct, and complete.  The report showed no monetary contributions, no in-kind contributions, and seven monetary expenditures in the total amount of $3,791.04.  To review the 2021 TR, refer to Exhibit 5. To review Division records evidencing when the activity referenced in this paragraph was filed on the original report, refer to Exhibit 6, page 1.
	6.  On February 4, 2021, which was three days after the due date for the report, Respondent filed an amended 2021 TR adding 37 monetary expenditures in the total amount of $67,239.04.  To review the 2021 TR, refer to Exhibit 5.  To review Division records evidencing when the activity referenced in this paragraph was filed on the amended report, refer to Exhibit 6, pages 2-5. To review the applicable bank records, refer to Exhibit 7.
	7. On October 5, 2022, the Florida Elections Commission received a written response from Respondent, who stated that she served as treasurer for many candidates and committees during the past two election cycles.  Respondent stated that she learned the EFS but was not well-versed with the election statutes and did not readily know the frequency and periodic quickening of reporting dates. Respondent explained that it became apparent she needed assistance, but the help she received was not constant and, “tapered off when I needed it the most,” such as during pre-election weekly reporting and when termination reports were due.  She added that it was not uncommon for candidates and committees to send her large batches of check images at the last minute, which prevented her from completing and filing reports timely and accurately.  Respondent summarized the following factors that contributed to her amending reports after the due date to disclose sometimes large amounts of additional activity:  lack of thorough knowledge of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; lack of consistent and continued help with reports; lack of awareness of often high-volume financial activity until the last minute; and lack of preparation for quickened reporting dates.  Respondent concluded by stating she has, “learned that these lessons come at a high price.”  To review Respondent’s response, refer to Exhibit 8.
	8.  I called Respondent and interviewed her on two occasions in order to provide her an opportunity to respond to the referral.  Respondent stated that she has never run for public office, though she has served as treasurer for several candidates and political committees.  Respondent stated that she had not read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and that while she had not read the entire Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, she referred to it if she had any questions.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3.
	9.  When asked if she was aware that all financial activity should be included on the original report, Respondent answered affirmatively.  However, she added that it was her understanding that the campaign would be assessed a fine if a report was late, but that it was alright to amend a report if the original had been timely filed.  Respondent stated she would input as much information as possible before filing the original report and would file an amended report to include information not on the original.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9. interviews 1 and 3.
	10.  Respondent explained that she initially had several people working with her to enter information into EFS, but later the volunteers dropped out, which left her to do everything.  She explained that she became overwhelmed by the amount of activity that occurred in each campaign, that in many instances she did not have access to campaign accounts, and that sometimes candidates and committees sent her incomplete information and/or would not send her information until the day before a report was due.  Respondent indicated that, being overwhelmed, she prioritized filing original reports on time.  She explained that she wanted to be transparent, so she reported the information she had and added the rest later.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3.
	THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
	11.  When asked if she considered resigning as treasurer from some campaigns due to feeling overwhelmed, Respondent stated that she thought about it but did not want to leave candidates in a bad situation with no one to help them.  However, Respondent indicated that she did not discuss her situation with any of the candidates.  Respondent asserted that she has taken the following corrective measures:  reading Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; reading the Handbook; hiring an assistant to help her input information; requiring access to campaign accounts; and requesting that candidates and committees use Truist as their depository so she can monitor the account activity electronically.  To review the the phone log, refer to Exhibit 9, interviews 1 and 3.
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